

No. 18-1418

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

HENRY HILL, JEMAL TIPTON, DAMION LAVOIAL TODD, BOBBY HINES, KEVIN BOYD, BOSIE SMITH, JENNIFER PRUITT, MATTHEW BENTLEY, KEITH MAXEY, GIOVANNI CASPER, JEAN CINTRON CARLOS, NICOLE DUPURE and DONTEZ TILLMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK SNYDER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Michigan, HEIDI E. WASHINGTON, Director of the Michigan Department of Corrections, MICHAEL EAGEN, Chair, Michigan Parole Board, and BILL SCHUETTE, Attorney General of the State of Michigan,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Mark A. Goldsmith

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Chief Legal Counsel
Co-Counsel of Record

Dated: June 7, 2018

Kathryn M. Dalzell (P78648)
Assistant Solicitor General
Co-Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. Michigan’s legislative <i>Miller</i> fix does not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause.	3
A. Law of the case does not preclude Defendants’ arguments; in any event, law of the case cannot be contrary to the law of the Supreme Court.	3
B. Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.25a did not make more onerous the punishment for Plaintiffs’ crimes.	6
1. Plaintiffs’ new sentence is not worse than mandatory life without parole, the sentence in effect at the time of their crimes.	6
2. The new term of years without credits also is not a disadvantage compared to other constitutional sentences Plaintiffs could have received.	26
C. Credits were always inapplicable for first-degree murder and they remain so; there has been no meaningful change.	27
II. To the extent this Court’s decision hinges on the applicability, value, or use on resentencing of credits under Michigan law, those questions should be resolved by the Michigan Supreme Court.	29
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	31
Certificate of Compliance	32
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Accord State v. James</i> , 813 S.E.2d 195 (N.C. 2018)	24
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	4
<i>Brown v. Tidwell</i> , 169 F.3d 330 (6th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798)	8
<i>California Department of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	7
<i>Chatman v. Marquez</i> , 754 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Chicot County Drainage District v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	15
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	7
<i>Com. v. Brooker</i> , 2014 PA Super 209, 103 A.3d 325 (2014)	24
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donaldson v. Sack</i> , 265 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1972)	14
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Am. Eng'g Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>In re McNeil</i> , 334 P.3d 548 (Wash. 2014)	22, 26
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	10, 19
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	5
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	17, 19

Major League Baseball Players Assn. v. Garvey, 532 U.S. 504 (2001)..... 5

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012) *passim*

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) 18, 19

Moody v. Michigan Gaming Control Bd., 871 F.3d 420 (2017) 5

Moore v. Parole Board, 154 N.W.2d 437 (Mich. 1967) 28

Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941) 30

Rooney v. State of N. Dakota, 196 U.S. 319 (1905) 19, 21

Salmi v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs., 774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 5

State v. Castaneda, 842 N.W.2d 740 (Neb. 2014) 22

State v. James, 813 S.E.2d 195 (N.C. 2018) 22

State v. Torres, No. 2 CA-CR 2015-0052-PR, 2015 WL 2452297 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 20, 2015)..... 24

Traugher v. Beauchane, 760 F.2d 673 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 30

Watson v. Estelle, 886 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir. 1989) 17

Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1981)..... 7, 19, 20

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 30

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.25a *passim*
